TOWN BOARD TOWN OF BRUNSWICK Regular Meeting

April 11, 2024

FILED RESOLUTIONS

Number	Title	Description
38	RESOLUTION APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH THE VOLUNTEER FIRE COMPANY OF CENTER BRUNSWICK, INC.	This Resolution approves the execution of an Agreement between the Town and the Volunteer Fire Company of Center Brunswick, Inc, to provide firefighting services in the Center Brunswick Fire Protection District for calendar years 2024, 2025, and 2026.
39	RESOLUTION ACCEPTING COMMUNITY RESILIENCY, ECONOMIC SUSTAINABILITY, AND TECHOLOGY PROGRAM (CREST) GRANT FOR CONSTUCTION OF TWO (2) PICKLE BALL COURTS AT THE KEYES LANE COMMUNITY CENTER AND AUTHORIZING THE SUPERVISOR AND OTHER TOWN OFFICIAL TO EXECUTE DOCUMENTS REQUIRED IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, AND TO TAKE SUCH OTHER ACTS IN CONNECTION WITH THE GRANT AS MAY BE WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICES	This Resolution accepts a NYS Grant in the amount of \$50,000.00 which substantially finances the construction of two pickle ball courts at the Keyes Lane Community Center and authorizes the expenditure of Town funds in the amount of \$13,400.00 to complete the project.
40	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF TRUCK FOR TOWN OF BRUNSWICK HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT	This Resolution authorized the purchase of a new 2024 Ford Super Duty F-550 DRW (F5H) XL 4WD Reg Cab 145" WB 60" CA, Factory Order truck at a total purchase price of \$61,150.99 from National Auto Fleet Group, as an authorized dealer under and pursuant to Sourcewell Contract No. 091521-NAF in accordance with New York General Municipal Law Section 103(16).

41	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT FOR TOWN OF BRUNSWICK HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT	This Resolution authorizes the purchase of new truck body, described as Galion 133 USD 108 x 84 x 18 x 24 x 24 Stainless Steel Body with AR450 Floor, together with all necessary and related equipment, from Zwack Inc., an authorized distributor for Everest Equipment Co., which was included in the Onondaga County Contract awarded to Navistar, Inc. under Contract No. 0010914, for an amount not to exceed \$23,395.00.
42	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF SNOWPLOW FOR TOWN OF BRUNSWICK HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT	This Resolution authorizes the purchase of a 9'2" Mild Steel VXT V-Plow System from Upstate NY Plow & Truck Body, LLC, for an amount not to exceed the sum of \$7,800.00, in accordance with the Town of Brunswick Purchasing Policy.
43	RESOLUTION AMENDING TOWN OF BRUNSWICK EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK	This Resolution amends the Town of Brunswick Employee Handbook to increase the stipend paid to the Justice Court Clerks for working the weekly evening session of the Justice Court from \$75 to \$100.
44	RESOLUTION FIXING AND ESTABLISHING SALARY OF TOWN EMPLOYEE	This Resolution fixes and establishes the salary of Clerical Assistant Wendy Kneer in the amount of \$49,500.00 commencing for Payroll #9 of 2024.
45	RESOLUTION ADOPTING 2024 TOWN HIGHWAY PLAN	This Resolution adopts the 2024 Highway Plan and the list of town roads to be substantially reconstructed, repaired and/or resurfaced, together with other highway work, in 2024.